- (3) how the information system will be integrated into the community services information system, the medicaid management information system, and any other data processing operations of the department;
  - (4) the methods for implementing the system; and
  - (5) the projected costs for the maintenance and operation of the system.

 $\underline{ \ \, \text{The} \,\, plan \,\, shall \,\, be \,\, submitted} \,\, \underline{ \ \, to \,\, \underline{ \ \, the} \,\, \underline{ \ \, chairmen} \,\, \underline{ \ \, of \,\, the} \,\, \underline{ \ \, house} \,\, \underline{ \ \, appropriations}} \,\, \\ \text{and senate finance committees.} \,\,$ 

#### Sec. 11. REPEALER.

The provisions of sections 2, 3, 5, 7, subdivisions 1, 4, and 10 are repealed effective June 30, 1984, if a home and community based waiver under United States Code, title 42, section 1396n(c), as amended through December 31, 1982, is not approved by June 30, 1984.

### Sec. 12. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 11 are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved June 9, 1983

#### CHAPTER 313 — H.F.No. 30

An act relating to veterans affairs; providing residents of the Minnesota veterans home with a right to complain about home accommodations and services; prohibiting retaliatory eviction of residents who exercise their right to complain; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 198.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

# Section 1. [198.32] VETERANS HOME; COMPLAINTS; RESIDENT'S RIGHTS.

Subdivision 1. RESIDENT'S RIGHTS. A resident of the Minnesota veterans home has the right to complain and otherwise exercise his freedom of expression and assembly which is guaranteed by amendment I of the United States Constitution. The administrator of the home shall inform each resident in writing at the time of admission of his right to complain to the administrator about home accommodations and services. A notice of the right to complain shall be posted in the home. The administrator shall also inform each resident of his right to complain to the commissioner of veterans affairs. Each resident of the home shall be encouraged and assisted, throughout his period of stay in the home, to understand and exercise his rights of freedom of expression and assembly as a resident and as a citizen, and, to this end, he may voice grievances

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

and recommend changes in policies and services to home staff, other residents, and outside representatives of his choice, free from restraint, interference, coercion, discrimination, or reprisal, including retaliatory eviction. A resident of the home may not be denied any tenant rights available to him under chapter 566, including the right to recover possession of the premises.

Subd. 2. RETALIATION PROHIBITED. The administrator may not retaliate against any resident who exercises his right to voice grievances by evicting the resident. There shall be a rebuttable presumption that any eviction within 45 days of the exercise by a resident of his right to voice grievances is retaliatory.

Approved June 14, 1983

# CHAPTER 314 — H.F.No. 92

An act relating to education; providing for aids to education, aids to libraries, state payments for teacher retirement contributions, tax levies, and the distribution of tax revenues; granting certain duties and powers to school boards, school districts, the state board of education, the state board for vocational education, and the higher education coordinating board; modifying certain components of foundation aid; providing for revenue equity; modifying the computation of the transportation aid, summer school, and community education aids and levies; providing funding for AVTI's; providing incentives for school districts to use technology in education; modifying certain provisions relating to teacher mobility programs; modifying certain duties of the council on quality education; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 6.54; 6.62, subdivision 1; 120.0751, subdivision 3; 120.17, subdivision 3; 121.15; 121.503; 121.505; 121.904, subdivision 4a, as amended; 121.908; 121.911, by adding a subdivision; 121.912, subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision; 121.936, by adding a subdivision; 122.23, subdivisions 2 and 3; 122.41; 122.43; 122.44; 122.531, subdivision 2, and by adding subdivisions; 123.32, by adding a subdivision; 123.33, subdivisions 10 and 14; 123.34, subdivision 9; 123.351, subdivision 4; 123.36, subdivisions 9, 13, and by adding a subdivision; 123.37, subdivision 1b; 123.39, subdivision 4; 123.702, subdivision 1a; 123.705; 123.741, subdivision 1; 123.933, subdivision 3; 124.14, subdivision 1; 124.15, subdivision 5; 124.155, subdivision 2, as amended; 124.17, subdivision 2d; 124.19, subdivision 3; 124.201, subdivisions 2 and 3, and by adding subdivisions; 124.2122, subdivisions 1 and 2; 124.2124, subdivision 1; 124.2126, subdivision 3; 124.2127, subdivision 1; 124.2132, subdivisions 1 and 4; 124.214, subdivision 2; 124.225; 124.245, by adding a subdivision; 124.246, subdivision 2; 124.247, subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision; 124.26, subdivision 1; 124.271, subdivisions 2a, 6, and by adding subdivisions; 124.273, subdivision 4; 124.32, subdivisions 3a, 5, and 5a; 124.43, subdivision 1; 124.572, subdivision 2; 124.646, subdivision 1; 125.05, by adding a subdivision; 125.12, subdivisions 6a, 6b, and by adding a subdivision; 125.17, subdivisions 1 and 11; 125.60, subdivisions 2, 3, and 7; 125.611, subdivisions 8 and 9; 126.54, subdivision 1; 129B.01, subdivision 2; 129B.02; 129B.04; 129B.05; 129B.09, subdivisions 1 and 12; 134.07; 134.08; 134.09; 134.10; 134.11; 134.12;

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.